

No. 16-3628

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

MALIBU MEDIA LLC,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

DAVID RICUPERO,  
*Defendant-Appellant,*

---

On Appeal from the United State District Court  
for the Southern District of Ohio  
No. 2:14-cv-00821

---

**DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Jason E. Sweet  
BBO #668596  
BOOTH SWEET LLP  
32R Essex Street  
Cambridge, MA 02139  
T: 617-250-8619  
F: 617-250-8883  
[jsweet@boothsweet.com](mailto:jsweet@boothsweet.com)

Joseph A. Bahgat (0082116)  
Bahgat & Bahgat LLC  
338 South High Street  
Columbus OH 43215  
T/F: 877-721-9027  
[joe@hubcitylawgroup.com](mailto:joe@hubcitylawgroup.com)

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant*

No. 16-3628

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT**

<hr/>	
MALIBU MEDIA, LLC,	)
	)
Plaintiff-Appellee,	)
	)
v.	)
	)
DAVID RICUPERO,	)
	)
Defendant-Appellant.	)
<hr/>

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	2
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	29
ARGUMENT .....	30
I.    DISMISSAL OF THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT COUNTERCLAIM CONSTITUTES REVERSIBLE ERROR .....	30
II.   THE DECLARATORY JUDGMENT COUNTERCLAIM SERVES TO DETER AGAINST FILING COPYRIGHT CLAIMS TO DETER NUISANCE VALUE SETTLEMENTS .....	32
III.  THE COMPULSORY NATURE OF THE DECLARATORY COUNTERCLAIM PRECLUDES DISMISSAL .....	35
IV.  THE OPINION IS PREMISED ON FACTS CONTRARY TO THE CHARACTER OF THE RECORD .....	40
A. The grant of dismissal was improperly conditioned upon “typicality” .....	40

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. The absence of any citation to the record impairs review .....	43
C. Resources were expended defending a suit Malibu had no intention of pursuing to resolution .....	46
D. Malibu’s inability to comply with its own discovery schedule weighs against dismissal .....	50
1. Malibu’s dismissal six days before dispositive motions were due carries great significance .....	51
2. Unduly vexatious conduct weighs against dismissal .....	54
E. The explanation for dismissal was manufactured to avoid a negative ruling .....	56
1. Dismissal is an offense to equity .....	58
F. The factor is to be considered is whether dispositive motions were pending .....	59
V. LEGAL PREJUDICE IN THE FORM OF LOST DEFENSES PRECLUDES VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL .....	62
A. Absolute defense: Innocence/Non-Infringement ....	64
B. Absolute defense: Statute of Limitations .....	64
VI. VOLUNTARY DISMISSAL DOES NOT INSULATE MALIBU FROM AN ADVERSE AWARD OF FEES .....	66

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
VII. ANY DISMISSAL SHOULD BE CONDITIONED ON MALIBU PROVIDING PROPER RESPONSES TO RICUPERO'S DISCOVERY DEMANDS .....	68
CONCLUSION .....	71
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	72
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	73
DESIGNATION OF THE RECORD .....	74

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*AmSouth Bank v. Dale*,  
386 F.3d 763 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 31

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*,  
477 U.S. 242 (1986) ..... 45

*Beattie v. Madison County Sch. Dist.*,  
254 F.3d 595 (5th Cir. 2001) ..... 50

*Bosteve Ltd. v. Marauszwiki*,  
110 F.R.D. 257 (E.D.N.Y. 1986) ..... 39

*Bridgeport Music v. Universal-MCA Music Publ.*,  
481 F.3d 926 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 43, 46

*Bridgeport Music, Inc. v. Universal-MCA Music Pub., Inc.*  
583 F.3d 948 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 68

*Brown v. Tellermate Holdings Ltd.*,  
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 90123 (S.D. Ohio Jul. 1, 2014) ... 22

*Celotex Corp. v. Catrett*,  
477 U.S. 317 (1986) ..... 49

*Christiansburg Garment Co.*,  
434 U.S. 412 (1978) ..... 55

*Compuserve Inc. v. Saperstein*,  
1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 498 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 39

*CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. EEOC*,  
136 S.Ct. 1642 (2016) ..... 1, 68

*DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cox*,  
447 F.3d 967 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 29

*Dominion Elec. Mfg. Co. v. Edwin L. Wiegand Co.*,  
126 F.2d 172 (6th Cir. 1942) ..... 32, 33

*DWG Corp. v. Granada Invs., Inc.*,  
962 F.2d 1201 (6th Cir. 1992) ..... 29, 46

*Duffy v. Ford Motor Co.*,  
218 F.3d 623 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 29

*EMI April Music, Inc. v. 1064 Old River Rd., Inc.*,  
214 Fed. App'x. 589 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 46

*Estate of Arnold v. Protective Life Ins. Co.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27141  
(N.D. Ohio Apr. 12, 2007) ..... 61

*Fajfar v. Cleveland Elec. Illuminating Co.*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40496  
(N.D. Ohio Mar. 26, 2012) ..... 45

*Fawns v. Ratcliff*,  
1997 U.S. App. LEXIS 17206 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 40, 51, 60

*Fawns v. Ratcliff*,  
117 F.3d 1420 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 61

*FDIC v. Project Dev. Corp.*,  
1987 U.S. App. LEXIS 6748 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 38

*Feist Publ'ns, Inc. v. Rural Tel. Serv. Co.*,  
499 U.S. 340 (1991) ..... 49

*Fid. Guar. Mortg. Corp. v. Reben*,  
809 F.2d 931 (1st Cir. 1987) ..... 55

*Fontanillas-Lopez v. Bauzá Cartagena*,  
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 14425 (1st Cir. 2016) ..... 55

*Garner v. Cuyahoga County Juvenile Court*,  
554 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 69

*General Cas. Co. v. Joseph*,  
 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 106072  
 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 19, 2011) ..... 31

*Grand Trunk W. R.R. Co. v. Consol. Rail Corp.*,  
 746 F.2d 323 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 31

*Grover by Grover v. Eli Lilly and Co.*,  
 33 F.3d 716 (6th Cir. 1994) ..... 29, 40, 60, 63

*Hayes v. Equitable Energy Res. Co.*,  
 266 F.3d 560 (6th Cir. 2001) ..... 49

*Holbrook v. Shelter Ins. Co.*,  
 186 Fed. App'x. 618 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 36

*Holliday v. Wells Fargo Bank, NA*,  
 569 Fed. App'x. 366 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 29

*In re Bridges*,  
 51 B.R. 85 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 1985) ..... 57

*Israel v. Barberton*,  
 1991 U.S. App. LEXIS 32336 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 43

*Jones v. Continental Corp.*,  
 789 F.2d 1225 (6th Cir. 1986) ..... 69

*Jones v. Lemke*,  
 178 F.3d 1294 (6th Cir. 1999) ..... 40, 61

*Jones v. Western Reserve Transit Auth.*  
 455 Fed. App'x. 640 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 60, 63, 65

*Jungersen v. Miller*,  
 125 F.Supp. 846 (D. Ohio 1954) ..... 33

*Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.*,  
 136 S.Ct. 1980 (2016) ..... 1, 41, 69

*Leary v. Daeschner*,  
349 F.3d 888 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 44

*Leon v. City of Columbus*,  
2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25595  
(S.D. Ohio Feb. 28, 2012) ..... 58

*Linthicum v. Johnson*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85893  
(S.D. Ohio Nov. 28, 2006) ..... 59

*Maddox v. Kentucky Finance Company, Inc.*,  
736 F.2d 380 (6th Cir. 1984) ..... 36

*Maldonado v. Thomas M. Cooley Law Sch.*,  
65 Fed. App’x. 955 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 40, 59

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*,  
82 F.Supp. 3d 650 (E.D. Pa. 2015)  
(cited to as R.58-6, *Dalzell Opinion*) ..... 42

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55985 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 6, 2013) ... 38

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 14798 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 2, 2016)  
(cited to as R.78-30, *Brown Opinion*) ..... 41, 52

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 42267  
(S.D. Ohio Mar. 30, 2016) ..... 44

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Doe*,  
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 80003  
(N.D. Cal. June 20, 2016) ..... 35

*Malibu Media, LLC v. Lee*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 72218  
(D.N.J. May 22, 2013) ..... 34

*Mallory v. Noble Corr. Inst.*,  
45 Fed. App’x. 463 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 50

*Mazer v. Stein*,  
347 U.S. 201 (1954) ..... 49, 64

*Meathe v. Ret.*,  
547 Fed. App’x. 683 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 37

*Metro. Fed. Bank of Iowa F.S.B. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
999 F.2d 1257 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 64

*Moore v. New York Cotton Exch.*,  
270 U.S. 593 (1926) ..... 37

*Morgan v. Del Global Techn. Corp.*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 84638  
(S.D. Ohio Oct. 29, 2007) ..... 47, 59

*Morscott, Inc. v. City of Cleveland*,  
936 F.2d 271 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 44

*Nafziger v. McDermott Int’l, Inc.*,  
467 F.3d 514 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 29

*P&G v. CAO Group, Inc.*,  
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 136675  
(S.D. Ohio Sept. 24, 2013) ..... 32

*Perkins v. MBNA Am.*,  
43 Fed. App’x. 901 (6th Cir. 2002) ..... 40

*Pettrey v. Enter. Title Agency, Inc.*,  
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 83957  
(N.D. Ohio Nov. 17, 2006) ..... 32

*Phillips v. Illinois Central Gulf Railroad*,  
874 F.2d 984 (5th Cir. 1989) ..... 63, 64

*Polymer Indus.Prods. Co. v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
347 F.3d 935 (Fed. Cir. 2003) ..... 36

*Principal Life Ins. Co. v. Lawrence Rucker 2007 Ins. Trust*,  
674 F.Supp. 2d 562 (D. Del. 2009) ..... 32, 33

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.*,  
530 U.S. 133 (2000) ..... 45

*Ridder v. City of Springfield*,  
109 F.3d 288 (6th Cir. 1997) ..... 69

*Rosenthal v. Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc.*,  
217 Fed. App'x. 498 (6th Cir. 2007) ..... 40, 60, 65

*Sagraves v. Lab One, Inc.*,  
316 Fed. App'x. 366 (6th Cir. 2008) ..... 50

*Sanders v. First Nat'l Bank & Trust Co.*,  
936 F.2d 273 (6th Cir. 1991) ..... 35, 36

*SEC v. The Oakford Corp.*,  
181 F.R.D. 269 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) ..... 55

*Shaw Family Archives, Ltd. v. CMG Worldwide, Inc.*,  
2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 67474 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 2, 2008) .. 39

*Smith v. Holston Med. Group, P.C.*,  
595 Fed. App'x. 474 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 51, 62, 64

*Southern Constr. Co. v. Pickard*,  
371 U.S. 57 (1962) ..... 38

*Tye v. Board. of Educ.*,  
811 F.2d 315 (6th Cir. 1987) ..... 43

*UMG Recordings, Inc. v. Del Cid*,  
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 103381  
(M.D. Fla. Sept. 19, 2007) ..... 34

*United States Fire Insurance Co. v. Albex Aluminum*,  
161 Fed. App'x. 562 (6th Cir. 2006) ..... 31

*United Van Lines v. Solino*,  
153 Fed. App'x. 46 (2d Cir. 2005) ..... 51

*Vanderpool v. Edmondson*,  
2003 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 24170  
(E.D. Tenn. Dec. 2, 2003) ..... 60

*Western World Ins. Co. v. Hoey*,  
773 F.3d 755 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 29, 30, 31

*Wilson v. Parrish*,  
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 59414  
(N.D. Ind. June 11, 2010) ..... 32

*Wilson-Simmons v. Lake County Sheriff's Dep't*,  
207 F.3d 818 (6th Cir. 2000) ..... 69

*Wojtas v. Capital Guardian Trust Co.*,  
477 F.3d 924 (7th Cir. 2007) ..... 64

**STATUTES**

17 U.S.C. § 101 *et seq* ..... 2

17 U.S.C. § 505 ..... 66, 67, 68

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1338 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 1367 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2201 ..... 2

28 U.S.C. § 2202 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1927 .....	66, 67

## **FEDERAL RULES**

Fed.R.Civ.P. 11 .....	69
Fed.R.Civ.P. 11(b)(1) .....	66
Fed.R.Civ.P. 11(c)(1) .....	66
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6) .....	29, 34
Fed.R.Civ.P. 13(a) .....	35, 36, 37
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(d)(1) .....	6
Fed.R.Civ.P. 33(b)(3) .....	12
Fed.R.Civ.P. 41(a)(2) .....	29, 34, 39, 43, 55, 62, 63, 64, 65, 66

## **LOCAL RULES**

S.D. Ohio Civ. R. 37.1 .....	13
S.D. Ohio Civ. R. 7.2(2) .....	27

## **ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES**

www.pacer.gov .....	42
